Additional Land Taken for a Post-office in Block XV, Kawakawa Survey District

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the additional land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for a post-office; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the twenty-ninth day of December, one thousand nine hundred and forty-nine.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of additional land taken : 4 perches. Being part Lot 2, D.P. 12753, being part Allotment 140, Kawakawa Parish.

Situated in Block XV, Kawakawa Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 34729.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 126725, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow, edged yellow.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 15th day of December, 1949.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

(P.W. 20/294.)

Leasehold Estate in Land in Block VII, Papakaio Survey District, Taken for an Aerodrome

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the leasehold estate in the land described in the Schedule hereto, held from His Majesty the King by Charles Robertson Hay, of Dunedin, Farmer, under and by virtue of Memorandum of Lease No. 6763, Otago Registry, is hereby taken for an aerodrome; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the twenty-ninth day of December, one thousand nine hundred and forty-nine. and forty-nine.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land in respect of which the leasehold estate is taken :--

 Teasenoil estate is tated .

 A. R. P.
 Being

 51
 3
 17

 Part Section 46, E.R.
 80
 0
 3

 Section 45, E.R.
 80
 0
 4

 Section 44, E.R.
 14
 15

Situated in Block VII, Papakaio Survey District (Otago R.D.) (S.O. 9717.)

In the Otago Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 130498, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured blue.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 20th day of December, 1949.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

(P.W. 23/381/204.)

Land Held for Housing Purposes Set Apart for Post and Telegraph Purposes (Postmaster's Residence) in the Borough of Papatoetoe

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, and section forty-seven of the Public Works Amendment Act, 1948, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto, now held deciare that the land described in the ischedule hereo, now here for housing purposes, is hereby set apart for Post and Telegraph purposes (postmaster's residence); and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the twenty-ninth day of December, one thousand nine hundred and forty-nine.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land set apart : 36.46 perches. Being Lot 16, D.P. 22224, being portion of Allotment 37, Parish of Manurewa, and being part of the land comprised and described in Certificate of Title, Volume 793, folio 182 (Auckland Land

Registry).

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 21st day of December, 1949.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

(P.W. 20/88.)

Land Held for Housing Purposes Set A part for the Purposes of an Aerodrome (Housing) in the Borough of Henderson

B. C. FREYBERG. Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, and section forty-seven of the Public Works Amendment Act, 1948, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto, now held for heaving numerous is hereby set the numerous of an for housing purposes, is hereby set apart for the purposes of an acrodrome (housing); and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the twenty-ninth day of December, one thousand nine hundred and forty-nine.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land set apart :----

- R. P. Being
 1 1.9 Lot 11, D.P. 18110, being part Section 11, Waari Hamlet, Borough of Henderson, and being part of the land comprised and described in Certificate of Title, Volume 736, folio 24 (Auckland Land Desired and Land

- of the land comprised and described in continents of Title, Volume 736, folio 24 (Auckland Land Registry).
 0 2 3.5 Lots 8 and 9, D.P. 20253, being portion of Allotment 90, Parish of Waikomiti, Borough of Henderson, and being part of the land comprised and described in Certificate of Title, Volume 671, folio 163 (Auckland Land Registry).
 0 2 4.4 Lots 1 and 2, D.P. 17233, being portion of Section 1, Waari Hamlet, Borough of Henderson, and being the whole of the land comprised and described in Certificates of Title, Volume 686, folio 261, and Volume 413, folio 173 (Auckland Land Registry).
 0 0 39.6 Part Lot 9, D.P. 18110, being part Sections 10 and 11, Waari Hamlet, Borough of Henderson, and being the part of the said Lot 9 comprised and described in Certificate of Title, Volume 736, folio 25 (Auckland Land Registry) after deducting the part of the said Lot 9 proclaimed as road by Proclamation No. 11034.
 0 1 0.1 Lot 13, D.P. 18110, being portion of Section 11, Waari Hamlet, Borough of Henderson, and being the whole of the land comprised and described in Certificate of Title, Volume 736, folio 25 (Auckland Land Registry).
- Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 20th day of December, 1949.
 - W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

(P.W. 79/130.)

Portions of a Public Reserve Taken for Housing Purposes in the Borough of Hokitika

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the portions of public reserve described in the Schedule hereto are hereby taken for housing purposes; and I do also declare that this Proclama-tion shall take effect on and after the twenty-ninth day of December, one thousand nine hundred and forty-nine.

SCHEDULE

Approximate Areas of the Pieces of Public Reserve Taken.		Being				Shown on Plan.		
	P	D						
1	в. 0	25.5		Reserve	589,	Town	of	P.W.D. 129859.
1	0	25.6		Reserve itika	589,	Town	of	P.W.D. 129860.

Situated in Block I, Kaniere Survey District, (Borough of Hokitika), (Westland R.D.).

In the Westland Land District; as the same are more particu-arly delineated on the plans marked as above mentioned, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon edged red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 20th day of December, 1949.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING ! (H.C. 4/155/7.)